RESOLUTION NO. 227

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH RIFENBURG CONTRACTING CORP. REGARDING VARIOUS PROJECTS IN THE TOWNS OF WESTERLO, RENSSELAERVILLE, AND COEYMANS

Introduced: 6/10/19 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Rifenburg Contracting Corp. for the construction of large culverts in various locations in the Towns of Westerlo, Rensselaerville, and Coeymans in the amount of \$1,547,647 for the term commencing July 1, 2019 and ending October 31, 2020, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated that the work includes replacement of the existing two adjacent corrugated metal pipe culverts on CR412 in the Town of Westerlo, replacement of the existing box culvert on CR404 in the Town of Westerlo, replacement of existing corrugated metal pipe culvert on CR358 along with associated highway reconstruction in the Town of Rensselaerville, and replacement of existing concrete box culvert on CR106 along with associated highway reconstruction in the Town of Coeymans, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works, through the County Purchasing Agent, issued a request for bids and, on May 6, 2019, three bids were received pertaining to the project, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works engineering staff along with Creighton Manning Engineering reviewed said bids and recommended awarding the contract to Rifenburg Contracting Corp. as the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Rifenburg Contracting Corp., Troy, New York 12180 in amount not to exceed \$1,547,647 for the construction of large culverts in various locations in the Towns of Westerlo, Rensselaerville, and Coeymans for the term commencing July 1, 2019 and ending October 31, 2020, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote - 6/10/19 Mr. O'Brien abstained